Robust capital structure and dividend outlook

• In October, as previously announced, Fertiglobe closed a $1.1 billion bridge facility to right-size its capital structure

• As a result, as at the first day of trading on the ADX, Fertiglobe had a net debt of c.$1.1 billion and net debt / EBITDA of c.1.1x.

• Fertiglobe continues to expect net leverage well below 1.0x by year-end 2021

• Fertiglobe increased guidance for dividend payments with the following dividend guidance as a minimum:

• Considering the strong trading environment for ammonia and urea and Fertiglobe’s strong earnings momentum, Fertiglobe has increased its guidance for dividend

payments from previously at least $200 million to at least $240 million for H2 2021 payable in April 2022. The final number will be determined in February 2022.

• The final amount of the dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 will depend on the trading environment. Based on the current market outlook,

Fertiglobe expects to distribute a dividend of at least $400 million, with 50% of that dividend paid in October 2022 and 50% of that dividend paid in April 2023

Key Highlights

$ million 30 Sep ‘21 Recapitalization Pro forma 30 Sep ‘21

Cash and bank balances 627 (164) 463

Loans and borrowings - current 323 (86) 237

Loans and borrowings - non-current 248 1,091 1,339

Total borrowings 571 1,005 1,576

Net debt (cash) (56) 1,113

27

Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Net Income

Reconciliation of reported operating income to adjusted EBITDA

Reconciliation of reported net income to adjusted net income

$ million Q3 ‘21 Q3 ‘20 9M ‘21 9M ‘20 Adjustment in P&L

Operating profit as reported 311.3 36.7 708.3 104.0

Depreciation and amortization 65.8 67.1 202.1 200.8

EBITDA 377.1 103.8 910.4 304.8

APM adjustments for:

Movement in provisions (6.4)   (0.1) (7.5) 3.6 Cost of sales

Total APM adjustments (6.4) (0.1) (7.5) 3.6

Adjusted EBITDA 370.7 103.7 902.9 308.4

$ million Q3 ‘21 Q3 ‘20 9M ‘21 9M ‘20 Adjustment in P&L

Reported net profit (loss) attributable to shareholders 137.7 6.2 336.2 29.2

Adjustments for:

Adjustments at EBITDA level (6.4) (0.1) (7.5) 3.6

Accelerated depreciation - - 9.2 - Depreciation

Forex (gain)/loss on USD exposure (5.5) (0.2) (11.8) (19.0) Finance income and expense

Non-controlling interest adjustment / Sorfert reinvestment case 32.4 (0.9) 36.4 6.2 Uncertain tax positions / minorities